### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dell Marketing LP, successor-in-interesst to MessageOne Inc.	07/08/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dell Marketing LP, successor-in-interest to MessageOne Inc.
Street Address:	One Dell Way
Internal Address:	MS RR1 - 33
City:	Round Rock
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78682

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2003027899
Patent Number:	7426652

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-610-6100

Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Lyden, Hogan Lovells US LLP Address Line 1: 7930 Jones Branch Drive, 9th Floor

Address Line 2: Box Intellectual Property
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36661.0017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy J. Lyden
Signature:	/Timothy J. Lyden/

PATENT REEL: 030879 FRAME: 0226 1152003078

CH \$80.00

502434178

Date:	07/25/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Security Interests (MOne)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests (MOne)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests (MOne)#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030879 FRAME: 0227

#### DELL INC.

# Officer's Certificate and Release of Security Interests

### July 8, 2013

The undersigned officer of Dell Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). hereby certifies on behalf of the Company as follows:

- Reference is made to: (a) that certain Promissory Note dated July 7, 2004 (the "Promissory Note"), made by Evergreen Assurance, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Evergreen"), payable to the order of MessageOne Inc., a Maryland corporation ("MessageOne"); and (b) that certain Security Agreement dated July 7, 2004 (the "Security Agreement," and together with the Promissory Note and any related documents, the "Loan Documents"), by and between Evergreen and MessageOne, pursuant to which Evergreen granted to MessageOne a security interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) in connection with its obligations under the Promissory Note.
- Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 23, 2004 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between Evergreen and MessageOne, MessageOne acquired from Evergreen and Evergreen assigned to MessageOne, inter alia, all right, title and interest to the following U.S. patents and patent applications, as well as the inventions embodied in such patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), and the good will associated with such Patents:

Country: US

Filed: September 9, 2003 Application No.: 10/657561

Country: PCT

Filed: September 9, 2003

Application No.: US03/27899

- As a result of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase (3)Agreement, MessageOne became both the owner of the Patents and related good will and the secured party to the extent of any security interests granted in the Patents and related good will pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- Effective on April 22, 2008, DH Meteor, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, was merged with and into MessageOne, with MessageOne surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Dell - MessageOne Merger").
- Following the Dell MessageOne Merger, MessageOne was merged into (5)Dell Marketing USA LP ("DMULP"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the "DMULP Merger").

NORTHVA - 036661/000002 - 573442 v1

PATENT **REEL: 030879 FRAME: 0228** 

- (6) Following the DMULP Merger, DMULP was merged into Dell Marketing LP ("<u>DMLP</u>"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the "<u>DMLP Merger</u>" and, together with the Dell MessageOne Merger and the DMULP Merger, the "<u>Mergers</u>").
- (7) As a result of the Mergers, the Company, indirectly through its ownership of DMLP, became both the owner of the Patents and related good will and the secured party to the extent of any security interests granted in the Patents and related good will pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- (5) The Company now hereby irrevocably and fully releases all liens, security interests and other encumbrances of every type at any time granted in the Patents and related good will pursuant to or in connection with the Loan Documents, and hereby terminates the same.

[signature page follows]

NORTHVA - 036661/000002 - 574142 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Officer's Certificate and Release of Security Interests as of the date first set forth above.

DELL INC.,

on behalf of Dell Marketing LP

Janet B. Wright

Vice President and Assistant Secretary

NORTRVA - 036661/000002 - 574142 v1

PATENT REEL: 030879 FRAME: 0230

**RECORDED: 07/25/2013**